AGENDA FOR 8t

MEETING OF BUILDING &
WORKS COMMITTEE

. MAY 28, 2007

3 NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA-136119




AGENDA FOR 8™ MEETING OF BUILDING & WORKS
COMMITTEE

VENUE : Board Room

DAY

DATE

TIME

National Institute of Technology
Kurukshetra

: MONDAY

: 28.5.2007

11.00 AM




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
KURUKSHETRA

CONTENTS

ITEM NO.

DESCRIPTION

PAGE

Counstitution of Building and Works Committee

8.1

To confirm the minutes of 7" Meeting of Building and works
committee

82

To report the action taken on the minutes of 7™ meeting of
Building & Works Committee (BWC) held on 18.10.2006

8.3

To consider and approve RRCE amounting to Rs.940 lacs for
the construction of 350 seaters boys hostel at National Institute
of Technology, Kurukshetra

15

8.4

Nola

To consider and approve cost estimate for construction of 12
numbers Lecturer Hall at National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.

17

8.5

To consider and approve cost estimate for construction of
extension of existing Lecture Theatres in Computer Engineering
Block at National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.

20

8.6

To consider and approve cost estimate for the construction of
Boys Mega Hostel of 1000 capacity at National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra

22

8.7

To consider and approve cost estimate for the construction of
additional Office Rooms for faculty/staff at National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra

25

8.8

l'o consider and approve the cost estimate for the construction of

“additional girls hostel (300 capacity) at National Institute of

Technology, Kurukshetra.

27

8.9

To consider and approve construction of Convocation Hall of
3000 capacity at National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.

30

A 8.10.

To consider and approve cost estimate for the construction of
Institute Faculty Guest House at National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra.

33

8.11

To consider and approve cost estimate for the construction of
additional block of Health Centre at National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra

37

8.12

To consider and approve cost estimate for the construction of
new PG hostel of 350 capacity at National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra.

40

8.13

To consider and approve cost estimate for construction of 10
Nos. Professors’ Houses at National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

42

8.14

\
o

To consider and approve cost estimate for construction of 10
Nos. Assistant Professors’ Houses at National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra

45

ol

Ll A s el E S




ITEM NO.

DESCRIPTION

PAGE

8.15

To consider and approve cost estimate for the extension of
existing road between Tubewell No.5 and Students Activity
Centre upto 350 seaters Boys Hostel at National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra

48

8.16

To consider and approve cost estimate for the special repair,
renovation and miscellaneous works at National Institute of
Technology, KUrukshetra

51

8.17

To consider and approve cost estimate for construction of 24
Nos. E-type Houses at National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

53

8.18

To consider and approve cost estimate for construction of 20
Nos. F-type Houses at National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

55

8.19

To consider and approve cost estimate for the construction of
New Boundary Wall around the lawn of Director’s residence at
National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra

57

8.20

To consider and approve final settlement of liabilities of the
works completed by NBCC Ltd., New Delhi

60




Dr. M.N. Bandyopadhyay,
Director,

National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

Sh. Madan Mohan,
Director (NIT),

Ministry of Human Resource Development,

Deptt. of Higher Education,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi-110001

Dr. R.P. Singh,

Council Member, ‘

AICTE, Retd. Executive Director,
A-1, Chattarsal Nagar,

Phase-I, JK Road,

BHEL, Bhopal

Dr. Krishan Gopal,

Dean (Planning & Developiment)
National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

Er. D.S. Sangwan,

Executive Engineer,

Karnal Central Division (Civil)
CPWD, Karnal 448 Subhash Colony,
Karnal

Er. K.L. Suneja,

Executive Engineer,

Karnal Central Division (Electrical)
CPWD Karnal, 22 Indira Colony,

"~ Kamal

Er.MP Gupta,

Director, Technical Education Haryana,

SCO No.38-39, Sector 17-A,
Chandigarh

CONSTITUTION OF BUILDING AND WORKS COMMITTEE

Chairperson

Member

Member

Member

Member

Member

Member




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Dr. S.K. Sharma,

Dean (E, EM & C),

National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

Sh. Anil Kumar,

Professor, Deptt. of Architecture,

Deen Bandhu Sir Chhotu Ram Univ. of
Science & Technology,

Murthal

Dr. H.X. Sharma,

Prof. In-charge (Estate & Construction),
National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

Er. B.M. Sharma,

Executive Engineer,
Construction Cell,

National Institutc of Technology,
Kurukshetra

Sh. D.K. Kaushik,

Assistant Engineer(Elect.)
National Institutc of Technology,
Kurukshetra '

Sh. S.N. Kaushik,

Estate Officer,

National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

Sh. R.P.S. Lohchab,

Registrar,

National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

Special Invitee

Special Invitee

Special Invitee

Special Invitee

Special Invitec

Special Invitee

Member-Secretary



Item No.8.1 To confirm the minutes of 7" Meeting of Building and Works
Committee held on 18.10.2006.

The minutes of the 7" meeting of Building & Works Committee held on

18.10.2006 were circulated amongst the members vide No.NIT/7th BWC/12244-54 dated

24.10.2006. No comments were received from any member. The minutes may,

therefore, be confirmed.

Y




To report the action taken on the minutes of 7" meeting of

Item No. 8.2
Building & Works Committee held on 18.10.2006.
Item No. | Subject Decision taken Action taken
7.1 To consider the | Minutes confirmed No action is required.
minutes of the 7"

meeting of BWC held
on 18.10.2006.

7.2

To report the action
taken on the minutes of
the 7™ meeting of
BWC held on
18.10.2006.

The Committee noted
the action taken on
various decisions taken
by BWC.

Item (143 & 15.2).
The Chief Engineer,
PWD(B&R) may again
be requested to take up
installation of tubewell
for PWD Colony on
priority basis

Tube well has not been
installed by PWD as yet and
the matter has again been
pursued with PWD (B&R)
Haryana. The Deptt. has been
asked to expedite the work on
priority basis.

Item (19.3 & 4.4) BWC
approved the RCE
amounting to Rs.
167.62 lacs for Const.
of 6 mnos. Lecture
Theatres.

Work completed and taken
over

Item (19.10) BWC
approved the RCE
amounting to Rs.30.26
lacs for Renovation of
Existing Reflection
Tank.

Work completed and taken
over. A separate item No.8.20
is attached for RRCE (Final

expenditure).

Item(19.18 & 2.33)
BWC approved the
RRCE ' amounting to
Rs.16.86  lacs  for
carrying out
Renovation  /Special
repairs of Lawns in the
Institute.

Work completed.

Item (20.13) BWC
approved auctioning of
existing Gas Plant and
to convert it into
Canteen/any other

Quotations have been invited
through advertisement in
newspapers for auction of the
Gas Plant.




purposes.

tem (1.4) BWC
approved the RCE
amounting to Rs.

593.38 lacs for the
Construction of (350
Seaters) Boys’ Hostel
at NIT, Kurukshetra

An amount of Rs.100 lacs has
been received. Work is in
progress. A separate item
No.8.3 is attached.

Item (1.6, 2.14 & 4.7)
BWC approved the
RRCE amounting to
Rs.133.65 lacs for the
Const. of External
Boundary Wall of the
NIT Kurukshetra.

Work completed and taken
over.

Item No. (2.19, 4.8,
6.4) The BWC
approved the RRCE
amounting to
Rs.175.95 lacs  tor
Const. of New
Equipment Shop in
Workshop

Work completed and taken
over.

Item No. (2.21) The
BWC approved the
RCE amounting to
Rs.18.67 lacs for Prov.
of High Mast Security
Lights & boundary in
the Community Park
out of Plan grant and
Rs.1.49 lacs out of
Institute Dev, Fund.

Work éompleted and taken
over.

Item No. (2.23) The
BWC approved the
RCE amounting to
Rs.5.00 lacs for Prov.
of Green Room etc. at
Open Air Theatre.

Work completed and taken
over. A separate item No.8.20
is attached.

Item No. (2.25 & 6.3)
The BWC approved the
RRCE amounting to
Rs.366.81 lacs for
Const. of Adm. Block
in lieu of class rooms.

The architectural drawings
have been approved and the
work has been allotted to
CPWD for execution.

- z




Item No. (2.35) The
BWC approved the
RCE amounting to
Rs.40.15 lacs  for
Renovation of Lecture
Theatres, Labs. etc

Work completed and taken
over.

Item No. (2.36) The
BWC approved the
RCE amounting to
Rs.30.25  lacs  for
Replacement of water
supply & public health
disposal pump and
distribution network.

Work completed and taken
over.

Item No. (2.37) The
BWC approved the
RCE amounting to
Rs.20.03  lacs  for

Renovation of
electrical  fitlings in
Workshop.

Work completed and taken
over. A separate item No.8.20
is attached.

Item No. (2.38 & 4.10)
The BWC approved the
RRCE amounting to
Rs.22.01 lacs for
Repair/ modification of
Instructional building.

Work completed and taken
over.

Item No. (2.41 & 4.17)
The BWC approved the
RCE amounting to
Rs.302.00 lacs for
installation of HT/LT
sub station.

Rs.50 lacs has been allocated
so far. The preparation of
drawings and design is in
progress. Work allotted to
CPWD

Item No. (3.8) The
BWC approved a sum
of Rs. 70.00 lacs for
Special repair,
renovation and
miscellaneous works in
the Institute for the
year 2005-06 including
Rs. 10.00 lacs for the
replacement of
furniture in Ist year
hostel.

Work completed.




Item No. (3.9) The
BWC approved the
RCE amounting to Rs.
15.74 lacs for the
Construction of
External boundary wall
of Hostel no.3

Work completed and taken
over.

Item No.(4.9) The
BWC approved the
RCE amounting to
Rs.21.97 lacs  for
Renovation of Old
Library Building at
NIT Kurukshetra out of
funds from TEQIP.

Work completed and taken
over. A separate item No.8.20
is attached.

Item No. (4.13) The
BWC approved Rs.
15.00 lacs for carrying
out modifications,
alterations and
rénovations of existing
laboratories.

Expenditure to be met from
the “Institute Development
Fund”. Work is in progress.

Item No. (4.14) The
BWC approved the
RCE amounting to Rs.
41.27 lacs for suowceein
work on outside walls
of residences at NIT
Kurukshetra.

Work completed and taken
over. ‘

Item No. (4.15) The
BWC decided that for
the time being, the
present arrangement of
getting the work done
from the NBCC may be
continued. The
performance of both
the agencies i.e. NBCC
and the State PWD
(B&R) may be
reviewed.

NBCC has been asked to
complete ongoing works by
March, 2007. Institute has
started Own Construction
Cell.  Further, new works
have also been allotted to
CPWD.

Item No. (5.2) The
BWC approved the
RCE amounting to
Rs.21.69 lacs for
Exlension of

Work completed and taken
OoVer.




Mechanical Engg.
Block alongwith
NBCC charges 8% i.e.
Rs. 1.74 lac to be met
from Institute
Development Fund.

Item No. (5.3) The | Work completed and taken
BWC approved the | over. A separate item No.8.20
RCE amounting to | is attached.

Rs.22.47  lacs  for
providing facilities viz.
false  ceiling, air-

conditioning etc.
Computing &
Networking Centre,
NIT Kurukshetra
alongwith NBCC

charges 8% i.e. Rs.
1.80 lac to be met from
Institute Development
Fund.

Item No. (5.4) The | Work completed and taken
BWC approved the | over.

RCE amounting to
Rs.19.44  lacs  for
Renovation . of
Administrative  Block
at NIT Kurukshctra
alongwith NBCC
charges 8% i.e. Rs.
1.55 lac to be met from
Institute Development

Fund.
Item No. (5.5) The | Work completed and taken
BWC approved the | over. A separate item

RCE amounting to | No.8.20 is attached.
Rs.14.79  lacs  for
Special repair of water
channel at roof in
Workshop  alongwith
NBCC charges 8% 1i.e.
Rs. 1.18 lac to be met
from Institute
Development Fund.

Item No. (5.6) The | Work completed and taken
BWC approved the | over. A separate item




RCE amounting to
Rs.2.83 lacs for
Renovation of
Electrical Lab.&
Conference Room (one
no.) alongwith NBCC
charges 8% 1i.e. Rs.
0.23 lac to be met from
Institute Development
Fund.

No.8.20 is attached.

Item No. (6.9) The
Building & Works
Committee  approved

the RCE amounting to
Rs. 424 lacs for
provision  of  air-
conditioning, false
ceiling and carpeting
etc. in new lab.

Work completed and taken
over.

7.3 To  consider  and | The Building & Works | Tender has been invited.
approve  the  cost | Committee approved
estimates for  the | the RRCE amounting
Provision of Class | to Rs.281.72 lacs for
Rooms, Laboratories | the Provision of Class
and office rooms on the | Rooms, Laboratories
Ist floor of New | and office rooms on the
Equipment Shop at|Ist Floor of New
Workshop Equipment Shop at
Workshop as  per
details furnishes in
agenda item
7.4 To consider  and | The Building & Works | Tender has been invited.
approve  the  cost | Committee approved
estimate for extension | the RRCE amounting
of Director's | of Rs.18.63 lacs for
Residence. extension of Director's
Residence. The cost
estimate =~ may  be
reviewed. _
7.5& 6.8 | To consider and | The Building & works | Tender has been invited.

approve the RCE for
Premix carpeting at
National Institute of

committee  approved
the RCE amounting to
Rs. 13.22 lacs for




Technology,
Kurukshetra.

Premix Carpeting at
NIT, Kurukshetra.

7.6 To  consider and | The Building & Works | Work completed and taken
approve provision of | Committee approved | over
Barbed wire fencing |the action taken by
over  existing  old | Chairman, Building &
boundary wall Works Committee
estimated at an
estimated amount of
Rs.4.94 lacs for Barbed
wire fencing over
existing old boundary
wall
7.7 To consider and | The Building & Works | Work completed and taken
approve provision of | Committee approved | over
Grills etc. at Ist and 2™ | the action taken by the
floor in New Girls | Chairman Building and
Hostel (200 seaters) Works Committee for
the work amounting to
Rs.2.92 lacs.
7.8 To consider and | The Building & Works | Work completed
approve the demolition | Committee  approved
of one block of scooter | the proposal for
stand for extension of | demolition of one
Mech. Engg. Block. block of scooter stand
for extension of Mech.
Engg. Block.
7.9 To consider and | The Building and | Work completed and taken
approve the | Works Committee | over
construction of | approved the RRCE of
boundary wall around | Rs.3.781 lacs for the
community park on | construction of
Western side of DB-1 | boundary wall around
& DA-10. community park on
' Western side of DB-1
& NDA-10.
7.10 To consider and | The Building & Works | Work completed and taken

approve renovation of
Administrative  Block
at NIT, Kurukshetra

Committee  approved
the action taken by
Chairman Building &
Works Committee for
the renovation of
Administrative  Block
at NIT, Kurukshetra at
an estimated cost of
Rs.19.44 lacs plus

over

10




Rs.1.55 lacs as NBCC
charges

Item (19.4) BWC
approved the RCE
amounting to
Rs. 221.80 lacs for
Construction of a
Gymnasium Hall in the
Institute.

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute.

Item (19.15) BWC
approved the RCE
amounting to Rs.18.39
lacs. for the
Construction of
Training & Placement
Department building in
the Institute.

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute.

Item (17.16, 20.12 &
1.9) BWC approved
the RRCE amounting
to Rs. 64.15 lacs [or
Const. of Community
Centre in Institute.

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute.

Item No. (2.40) The
BWC approved the
RCE amounting to Rs.
8.00 lacs for Provision
of geysers and exhaust
fans in hostel toilets.
BWC in its 7™ meeting,
however, decided that
the institute may opt
for Solar Heaters
instead of geysers and
advantage of Govt.
subsidy on  Solar
Heaters may be taken
for the purpose.”

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute.

Item No. (2.42 & 4.17)
The BWC approved
the RCE amounting to
Rs.154.00 lacs for
installation of DG sets.

‘Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute.

Item No. (4.3) The

Funds are yet to be allocated

11




BWC approved the
RCE amounting to
Rs. 85.44 lacs for
glazed tiles in Hostels,
Guest House,
Residences (Toilets
and kitchens) and
Instructional Building
Toilets.

by the Institute.

Item No. (4.6) The
BWC approved the
clearing of  final
liabilities of Rs.0.74
lacs for PCC approach
path to the residences.
The GOI was requested
to release the said
amount of Rs.0.74lacs.

Pending liability yet to be
cleared.

Item No. (4.11) The
BWC approved the
RCE amounting to Rs.
27.99 lacs for
reconstruction of
damaged/cracked/tilted
compound walls in G
type Houses of the
campus. -

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute.

Item No. (4.12 & 6.16
The BWC approved
the RRCE amounting
to Rs. 240.76 lacs for

Construction of
Swimming Pool at NIT
Kurukshetra.

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute. Work
allocated to CPWD.

Item No. (4.18) The
BWC approved the
estimate amounting to
Rs.10.00  lacs  for
special repair,
renovation and
miscellaneous  works
relating to FElectrical
Maintenance in the
Institute.

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute.

Item No. (6.5) The
Building & works

'| Funds are yet to be allocated

by the Institute.

12




Committee approved
the RRCE amounting
to Rs. 15.62 lacs for
Provision of
Community Scooter
Stand for E&F type
houses at NIT
Kurukshetra.

Item No. (6.6) The
Building &  works
committee  approved
the RCE amounting to
Rs. 28.48 lacs for
Construction of Stores
in G-type houses at
NIT Kurukshetra

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute.

Item No. (6.7) The
Building & Works
Committee  approved
the RCE of Rs. 5.00
lacs for
Renovation/special
repair of Old Hecalth
Centre Building.

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute.

Item No. (6.10) The
Building & Works
Committee  approved
the RCE amounting to
Rs. 2695 lacs for
provision of two nos.
Institute Main Gates.

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute.

Item No. (6.11) The
Building & Works
Committee  approved
the RCE amounting to
Rs. 40.02 lacs for
provision of
Badminton Hall in the
Institute.

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute.

Item No. (6.12) The
Building & Works
Committee  approved
the RCE amounting to
Rs. 46.55 lacs for
Construction of 4 nos,

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Iustitute.

13




mess staff bearers
barracks.

Item No. (6.13) The
Building & Works
Committee approved
the RCE amounting to
Rs. 30.57 lacs for
Provision of Stores in
Hostels.

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute..

Item NO. (6.14) The
Building & Works
Committee  approved
the RCE amounting to
Rs. 52.07 lacs for
Renovation of offices
of faculty and other
officers.

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute.

Item No (6.15) The
Building & Works
Committee approved
the RCE amounting to
Rs. 49.29 lacs for
Provision of graded
seating arrangement
for 2000 persons in
OAT.

Funds are yet to be allocated
by the Institute. Work
allocated to CPWD

14

N T RN AEE




Item No.8.3 To consider and approve RRCE amounting to Rs.939.08 lacs for the
construction of 350 seaters boys hostel at National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra

The proposal for the construction of 350 seaters boys hostel was approved by

BWC in its first meeting vide item No.1.4 at an estimated cost of Rs.593.38 lacs. The
matter was placed in the subsequent meetings and because of non availability of funds,
the work could not be started. A Review Committee Meeting was held on 6.7.2006 to
review the works approved in the BWC from priority angle and critical analysis of its
need. Due to increase in intake in B.Tech. courses from 330 to 540 per year, introduction
of six new M.Tech. Courses and MBA course, the committee decided that the
construction of hostels be given top priority. Accordingly, administrative approval was
conveyed to NBCC for the construction of 350 seaters boys hostel and in the 70 meeting
of BWC held on October 18, 2006, matter was accordingly informed. ( On the basis
‘of the revised cost estimate submitted by NBCC for the construction of 350 seaters boys
hostel amounting to Rs.903.78 lacs, Hon'ble Chairman, BOG has already accorded his
approval in principle. However, with the decision to introduce own construction cell, all
construction works allotted to NBCC were withdrawn. The Institute Construction Cell
accordingly, appointed Architect Consultant M/s Saakaar Foundation, Chandigarh, who
submitted costl estitnale of Rs.793.87 lacs for construction of 350 scaters Boys Hostel.
- The work of construction of 350 seaters Boys Hostel was then allotted to M/s Allied
Engineers, Gharaunda (Karnal) through open tender at an approximate cost of Rs.939.08

lacs.
It is, therefore, requested that BWC may please consider and approve the proposal

for the construction of 350 seaters boys hostel at the revised cost estimate of Rs.939.08

lacs as the matter is very urgent and of essential nature.

19




REVISED COST ESTIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION
OF 350 SEATERS BOYS HOSTEL AT NIT,

KURUKSHETRA
Sr.No. Description of work Amount (Rs.in lacs)
1 Internal Civil works (schedule items) 803.81
2 Internal Civil works (Non-schedule items) | 43.53
3 Internal Public Health Services (Schedule 24.43
items)
4 Internal Public Health Services (Non- 17.94
Schedule items)
5 Internal Electrical Services (Schedule 23.44
items)
6 Internal Electrical Services (Non-Schedule | 25.93
items)
Total 939.08
Sd/-

Executive Engineer
Construction Cell
NIT Kurukshetra

16




Item No.8.4 To consider and approve cost estimate for construction of 12 pumbers
Lecturer Halls at National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.

s

Presently, there are 16 numbers Lecture Theatres available in the Institute at
- different locations. However, Govt. of India has increased the intake of students to 540
and 314 at UG and PG level respectively during the current academic year 2006-07.
Further, because of the expected increase in intake due to introduction of new UG and PG
courses and enhancement in student strength at UG and PG level, there is an immediate
requirement of additional lecture halls. Since Institute has already exhausted its surplus
capacity and presently lectures are organized in the examination hall, conventional type
of rooms, laboratories and conference halls, etc., there is an immediate requirement to
construct at least 12 lecture halls with all modern communication facilities. In view of
this, it is proposed to construct a cluster of lecture halls complex each with a capacity of

90 students fully equippcd with false ceiling, aesthetic treatment and all audio visual aids.

The architect consultant, M/s S.K. Integrated, New Delhi submitted cost estimate

of Rs.148 lacs for the construction of 12 lecture halls in the Institute.

It 1s, therefore, requested that BWC may approve and accord approval amounting

to Rs. 148 lacs for the construction of 12 numbers additional lecture halls in the Institute.

11

e e L
LI LR N s lanw gl




COST ESTIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONAL A CLUSTER OF
12 NOS. CLASS ROOMS. AT NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
KURUKSHETRA

Sr. Description Qty. | Unit Rate Amount
No. ' (In Rs.)
1 Building portion (Part Ground floor + | 1425 | Sqm. 3700 5272500
First Floor): (Full building is RCC)
Total (A) 5272500
2 Add escalation for increased rates based 2636250
on plinth area @ 50% on amount A= (B)
Total (A+B)=C 7908750
SERVICES
3 Provision of internal water supply & PH , 088594
services @ 12.5% of building cost i. e. on
amount- C
4 Provision of internal E. I. services @ 8% 632700
of building cost i. €. on amount- C
5 Provision of external services @5% of 395438
building cost i. e. on amount- C o
6 | Provision of Anti Termitc Treatment | 1425 | Sqm. 100 142500
(L. S)
7 Lxtra for water proofing 500000
8 Extra for teak wood in frames and 500000
paneled doors (L. S.) 3
9 Extra for PO P (L. S.) 500000
10 Provision for Furniture 1500000
Total (D) 13067981
R Add for electrical work @ 10% of 1306798
building cost.i. e. on amount- D
Add contingencies & petty establishment 392039
charge @ 3% on 'D' '
Grand Total 14766819
Cost per Sqm. = Rs.10,386/- Say Rs. 14800000/-
Cost per Sq. ft. = Rs.965/-

Sd/-

Executive Engineer,
Construction Cell,
N. 1. T., Kurukshetra

18

PR N AR I N e S S A N+ SO SIS SIS S




st e - i,lh.'/., . B . d. - T T L R TR TR T AT A
Auedwos (0002-1006 OSI) UV :
8L6220LZ1 L0 "B0ZETOLILLO 1BL| [y L THE ,\BM
beooLL-1ueq an STIVH L0 40 HALSNT0 @
‘eindwield ‘aAejoul ljedoeq 082 W X
syupynsuoes pajeslieiuy 'y g -
NY e HOOT

4 H0074 ONNAOY

L2704
s3I0V

T ALEN0D G3AVOEaNVT|

1301
S1NID

FYToH T Eu.J




Item No.8.5 To consider and approve construction of extension of exisMe
Theatres (03 Nos.) in Computer Engllgerln_gm Block at National
Institute of Technology, Kurukshétra. ™ T

At present, there are 16 numbers lecture theatres available in the Institute. With
the recent decision of the Govt. of India to increase the intake of 540 and 314 students at
UG and PG level respectively during the academic year 2006-07, the Institute has already
exhausted its surplus capacity and there is a shortage of Lecture Theatres. Besides, about
10 lecture halls were constructed about 40 years back lacking all modern amenities. With
the recent advancement in the communication techniques, there is, therefore, an urgent
need to construct modern lecture theatres with latest communication amenities to enable

faculty to deliver goods to the students.

In view of this, it is proposed to construct more lecture theatres with a capacity of

90 students, equipped with false ceiling, acoustic treatment and all modern audio visual

amenities. Six number lecture theatres constructed recently are proposed to be extended

\fertically to have additional 3 lecture theatres on the second floor to save cost of

c:onstruction. The Architect consultant, M/s S.K. Integrated, New Delhi submitted
estimate of Rs.32 lacs for the extension of these lecture theatres.

I is, therefore, requested that BWC may consider and accord approval amounting

to Rs.32 lacs for the construction of 3 number additional lecture theatres in Computer

Engineering Department of the Institute.

20




COST ESTIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF EXTENSION OF EXISTING

LACTURE THEATRES (03 NOS. ) IN COMPUTER ENGG. BLOCK, AT

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY. KURUKSHETRA

Sr. Description Qty. | Unit Rate Amount
No. _ (In Rs.)
1 Building portion (First Floor): (Full | 328.85 | Sqm. 4100 1348285
building is RCC)
Total (A) 1348285
2 Add escalation for increased rates based 674142
on plinth area @ 50% on amount A= (B)
Total( A+ B)=C 2022427
SERVICES
3 Provision of internal water supply & PH 252803
services @ 12.5% of building cost i. e.
on amount- C
4 Provision of internal E. I. services @ 8% 161824
of building cost i. e. on amount- C
5 Provision of external services @5% of 101140
building cost i. €. on amount- C
6 Provision of Anti Termite Treatment | 328.85 | Sqm. 100 32885
(L.S)
7 Extra for water proofing 100000
8 Extra for teak wood in frames and 100000
paneled doors (L. S.) 3
9 Extrafor PO P (L. S.) 100000
10 Provision for Furniture 200000
Total (D) 3071079
Add contingencies & petty establishment Y2132
charge @ 3% on 'D’ '
Add architectural charge @ 1% on 30710
| .amount ‘D’
Grand Total 3193921
Cost per Sqm. = Rs.9,712/-
Cost per Sq. ft. = Rs.902/- Say Rs. 32.00Lacs
Sd/-

2.1

Executive Engineer,
Construction Cell,
N. I. T., Kurukshetra

EECIRCREEETRY TR




Item No.8.6 To consider and approve cost estimate for the construction of Mega
Boys Hostel of 1000 capacity at National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

Presently there are 5 numbers UG and one number PG hostel having a capacity of
al?out 1350 seats available for boys. The construction of 350 seaters boys hostel already
a;éproved vide item No.l.4 is in progress. The Govt. of India in the year 2006-07,
hgwever, has increased intake to 540 and 314 (including 60 students in self financing
MBA course) at UG and PG levels, respectively. Due to this increase in intake, the
Institute has already exhausted its surplus capacity existed in some sectors and is facing
acute shortage of resources in sectors like hostels, class rooms, etc. Hence, to cope up the
increased strength, an additional boys hostel of about 1000 capacity is proposed to be
constructed during the year 2007-08 to cater immediate requirement because of increase

in intake during the year 2007-08 and 2008-09.

The architect consultant, M/s S.K. Integrated, New Delhi submitted cost estimate
0[Rs.2500 lacs for the construction of mega hostel of 1000 capacity for boys.

It is, therefore, proposed that BWC may please consider and approve the above

proposal for the construction of an additional Mega Boys Hostel of 1000 capacity at an

estimated cost of Rs.2500 lacs as the work is very urgent and essential in nature.

22

R IR




COST ESTIMATE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF MAGA BOYS HOSTEL OF 1000CAPACITY AT
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA, HARYANA.
S. No. Description Qty. Unit Rate Amount
| Building portion (Ground floor + First floor + Second
2 |Extra for foundati
xira for foundation 11000 | Sqm. 400 4400000
Total (A ;
ol () 118250000
5 Add escalation for increased rates based on plinth area @
50% on amount A = (B) 59125000 ‘
Total (A +B)=C 177375000
SERVICES
4 Provision of internal water supply & PH services @
12.5% of building cost i.e on amount - C 22171875
5 Provision of internal E.I. services @ 8% of building cost
: i.e on amount - 14190000
6 Provision of external services @ 5% of building cost i.e
on amount - C ) 8868750 "
7  |Provision of anti Termite Treatment (L.S.) :
18000 Sqm. 100 1800000
8  |Extra for water proofing
1500000
9  |Extra for cup board (L.S.)
10000000
10 |Earth filling (L.S.)
- 2500000 3
1 Land development @ 2% of building cost i.e on amount - _
c - 3547500 |
Total(D) 241953125 ;
Add contingencies & petty establishment charges @ '
3% on D ' 7258594
{
!
GRAND TOTAL i
. 249211719 -_H.
Say Rs. 2500 Lacs u!
7
Cost per Sqm. = Rs.7,576/- Sd/- E
&
Cusl per Sy. It — Rs. 704/- Executive Engineer, ;
o
Construction Cell iy
NIT, Kurukshetra ;
23 4




Auedwos (0602Z-1006 OSI) Uy

8262¢02Z11L0 '802£202ZL10 19L
Pe00LL-iyieq

‘eindwely ‘aaejoug fjedoaq 082

sjusynsuen pajesbaug g

Fed LIHSMRAM LIN LY

T3LSOH SADE HI1V3S 0001 J38040Hd

- 1230 0Hd

NYid K.UD n_ m=,

NoCHES

S RIS

— i




Item No.8.7 To consider and approve cost estimate for the construction of
additional Office Rooms for faculty/staff at National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra

The faculty, secretarial staff, administrative and technical staff of the Institute is
facing acute shortage of office accommodation because of non-availability of sufficient
space at the Institute. Many faculty and other supporting staff are sharing office rooms
thereby causing hardship in working environment. The administrative and technical
supporting staff have not been provided office rooms as per their dignity and status.
Further, with the increase in intake of students and introduction of new PG and UG

courses, the strength of faculty, administrative and technical supporting staff will also

increase significantly. In view of this, it is necessary to construct office rooms for
faculty, administrative, and technical supporting staff to give them congenial

environment so that they can work efficiently.

The Executive Engineer, Conslruction Cell, NIT, Kurukshetra has submitted a
cost estimate for the construction of office rooms for faculty, administrative and technical
supporting staff at an estimated cost of Rs.103.00 lacs for the construction of office

rooms for faculty and administrative officers.

The BWC. may consider and accord administrative approval for construction of

office rooms for faculty and administrative staff in the Institute.

25




COST ESTIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONAL OFFICE ROOMS

FOR FACULTY/STAFF AT NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,

KURUKSHETRA
SR.NO. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QTY. | UNIT | RATE | AMOUNT
1. Covered as per revised rate vide | 1500 | Sgm 5850 8775000.00
E.I.C Memo No. 1578-1668/ W.1.
dated. 26.04.2001 read with E.L.C
letter Memo No. 16174-89/ W.I.
dated. 27.11.2006
2. Provision for P.H. Services @4% 351000.00
of the total cost of building i.e.
8775000.00
3. Provision  for E.I.  Internal 702000.00
Services@ 8% of the total cost of
building i.e. 8775000.00
4. Provision for land Scaping@1% of 87750.00
the total cost of building i.e.
8775000.00
9915750.00
Add 3% contingency charges 297472.00
Add 1% Architectural charges 99157.00
Grand Total 10312379.00
Say Rs. 103 Lacs
Sd/-

26

Executive Engineer,
Construction Cell,
N. I. T., Kurukshetra




Item No.8.8 To consider and approve the cost estimate for the construction of
additional girls hostel (300 capacity) at National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra.

The existing girls hostels having a capacity of 120 and 198 seats were constructed
in 3 phases. Earlier, the number of girls, students taking admission in Engineering
Disciplines was negligible, which increased manifold during the last decade.
Consequently, there is an immediate need to increase seats in the girls hostel . Also,
because of increase in intake of 540 and 314 at UG and PG levels respectively during the
academic year 2006-07 more and more girls students are expected to take admission in
future. Therefore, it is anticipated that the strength of the girls students will cross 500
numbers in the near future. Thus, there is a need to augment capacity of the girls hostel
by at least 300. The architect consultant, M/s S.K. Integrated, New Delhi submitted cost

estimate of Rs.810 lacs for the construction of 300 seaters additional girls hostel.
In view of the position explained above, it is proposed that the BWC may

consider and approve construction of an additional girls hostel having capacity of 300

seats at an estimated cost of Rs.810 lacs.

27




COST ESTIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONAL GIRLS HOSTEL FOR
300 SEATERS CAPACITY, AT NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
KURUKSHETRA

Sr. Description Qty. Unit | Rate Amount
No. (In Rs.)
1 Building portion (Ground floor + First Floor + | 9985.71 Sqm. | 3450 34450699
Second Floor): (Full building is RCC)
2 Extra for foundation 3328.57 Sgm. | 400 1331428
3 Extra for ruff foundation 3328.57 Sqm. | 600 1997142
: Total (A) 37779269 :
4 Add escalation for increased rates based on 18889634 f :
plinth area @ 50% on amount A= (B) .
Total (A+B)=C 56668903 o
SERVICES :
5 Provision of internal water supply & PH 7083613 '
services @ 12.5% of building cost i. e. on 4
amount- C
6 Provision of internal E. I. services @ 8% of 4533152
building cost i. e. on amount- C
7 Provision of external services @5% of 2833445
building cost i. e. on amount- C
8 Provision of Anti Termite Treatment (L.S.) | 6000 Sqm. | 100 600000
9 Extra for water proofing : 500000
10 Extra for cup board (L. S.) 3000000
11 Extra for filling (L. S.) 500000
12 Land development @2% of building cost i. e. 1133378
on amount- C
13 Provision of App. Road (L.S.) 1000000
Total (D) 77852851
Add contingencies & petty establishment 2335585
charge @ 3% on 'D' -
Add architectural charge @ 1% on amount 'D' 778528
Grand Total 81006964
Cost per Sqm. = Rs.8,112/- SayRs. 810.00 Lacs

Cost per Sq. ft. = Rs.754/-

Sd/-

Executive Engineer,
Construction Cell,
N. I. T., Kurtikshetra

28




Auedwoo (00021006 OSI) UY
81622022110 '30ZLZ0LZL1I0 12L

veooli-iuleqg
‘eandweid ‘aaejoul ljedsaq 082
siugnsuoy paresfeny o g




Item No.8.9 To consider and approve construction of Convocation Hall of 3000
capacity at National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.

The Institute organizes various seminars, conferences and workshops of National
and International level frequently covering various disciplines. With Deemed University
status given to the Institute, the Institute also organizes its annual convocation. Being a
Central Government Institute, Chief.Guest is normally an eminent personality either from
the Central/State Government. Presently, we have Jubilee Hall and Senate Hall which
have very small seating capacity of about 350 and 150 respectively. With the increase in
intake at UG and PG level to 540and 314 respectively during the academic year 2006-07
and further enhancement in the strength in future, the total intake in the year 2009-10 will
be much higher due to introduction of new courses. The faculty and non faculty position
will also be increased proportionately in the coming years. Since at present, there is only
one Jubilee Hall of 350 capacity available in the Institute to organize programmes like
annual convocation, non-availability of Convocation Hall may cause- severe hardship
during such occasions in futurc. Hence, it is proposed to construct a Convocation IIall
with a seating capacity of 3000 equipped with false ceiling, aesthetic treatment and

modern audio visual aids, etc..

The architect consultant, M/s S.K. Integrated, New Delhi submitted cost estimate

of Rs.550 lacs for the construction of Convocation Hall at the Institute.

The BWC is requested to approve and accord administrative approval amounting

to Rs.550 lacs for the construction of Conventional Hall at the Institute.

S0




COST ESTIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CONVOCATION HALL 3000 STUDENTS

CAPACITY AT NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA, HARYANA.

S.No. | o Description ° . Qty. Unit Rate Amount
| Building portion { G.F. + First balcony ) : (Full
building is RCC except top trussed roof) 3000 Sqm. 4600 13800000
2 |Extra for double height portion 1500 Sqm. 400 600000
Total (A) o 13800000
3 Add escalation for increased rates based on plinth
B area (@ 50% on amount A = (B) 6900000
Total (A+B)=C 20700000
SERVICES
"y Provision of internal water supply & PH services @
7% of building cost i.e on amount - C 1449000
5 Provision of internal E.1. services @ 12.5% of
B building cost i.e on amount - C 2587500
¢ Provision of internal external services @ 5% of
building cost i.e on amount - C 1035000
7 |Provision of anti Termite Treatment 2000 Sqm. 100 200000
g Land development @ 2% of building cost i.e on
amount - C 414000
9  |Earth filling (L.S.) 150000
10 iConcrete parking and approach (L.S.) 200000
_____ 11 |Provision of Air-Conditioning 250 TR 40000 10000000
12 |Provision of Stage lighting 1000000
13 |Provision of audio system 500000
14 Stage furnishing including motorised curtains, side
wings frills & hoisting system etc. 500000
15 |Provision of chairs 3000 Nos. 3000 9000000
16 |Provision of false celing & underdeck insulation 2000 Sqm. 1000 2000000
17 Provision of special lighting fixtures for auditorium
in false ceiling (L.S.) 600000
Provision of sound proof panelling on walls
18 |including lower height cedar planks and upper sound
soak armstrong panelling 3000000
Total(D) 53335500
Add contingencies & petty establishment charges
@3% onD 1600065
GRAND TOTAL 54935565
‘ Say Rs. 550 Lacs
Sd/-

Cost per Sqm. = Rs, 18,334/-

Cost per Sq. ft. = Rs. 1,704/-

Executive Engineer,

Construction Cell

NIT, Kurukshetra

31

i N E e e L




Auedwod (900Z-1006 OSI) Uy
82622022110 '80ZEZ0LZLLO 1RL
$£00LL-1UI2Q Vm‘

‘einduwield ‘oaejpul ljedos 082 | &
siensuon payesbaiug ‘v 's

YHLIHSHOMUMH LIN LY
SINIANIS 0608 HOHd TWH NOLLYDOANOD G38Cd40Hd
- 10300dd

&

- ) ]




Item No.8.10 To consider and approve cost estimate for the construction of
Institute Faculty Guest House at National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.

The existing facilities in the Institute Guest House by way of 10 numbers rooms
including 2 numbers VIP rooms are inadequate for accommodating number of guests
visiting Institute in connection with the academic activities and other allied purposes.
After the upgradation of the Institute from REC Kurukshetra to NIT Kurukshetra with
Deemed University status, Govt. of India has desired that the Institute should be
upgraded to a world class centre of excellence in technical education and research. To
achieve this mission, faculty of the Institute is consistently involved in organizing short
term courses, summer/winter schools, seminars, workshops and conferences. While
organizing these academic activities, organizers are facing acute shortage of
accommodation which can be provided to the participants attending these programmes.
The problem i is’ ‘further aggravated because of the fact that Kurukshetra is a very small

town with no good accommodatlon available in hotels.

It is therefore, proposed to construct Institute Faculty Guest House in the Institute
to accommodate at least 50 visitors at a time including 10 numbers VVIP visitors coming
to deliver expert lectures, key note addresses, inaugural ceremonies and as Chief Guest. *
The architect consultant, M/s S.K. Integrated, New Delhi submitted cost estimate of
Rs.6z.4 lacs for the construction of Faculty Guest House in the Institute.

It is therefore proposed that BWC may please consider and approve proposal for

the construction of . Institute Faculty Guest House at a cost estimate of Rs.67.4 lacs.

38




COST ESTIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF FACULTY GUEST HOUSE AT

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA

SR.NO. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QTY. | UNIT | RATE | AMOUNT
1. Covered as per revised rate vide | 707.05 | Sqm 6000 4242300.00
E.I.C Memo No. 1578-1668/ W.IL
dated. 26.04.2001 read with E.L.C
letter Memo No. 16174-89/ W.I
dated. 27.11.2006
2. Provision for P.H. Services @20% 848460.00
of the ’éotal cost of building i.e.
4242300.00
3. Provision for E.I.  Internal 848460.00
Services@ 20% of the total cost of
building i.e. 4242300.00
5 Provisioﬁ f;)r iand Scaping@1% of 42423.00
the total ‘cost of building i.e.
4242300.00
5. Provision for Air Conditioner 500000.00
_ 6481643.00
Add 3% contingency charges 194449.00
Add 1 % Architecturas charges 64816.00
Grand Total 6740908.00
Say Rs. 67.41 Lacs.
Sd/-

3L

* Executive Engineer,
Construction Cell,
N. I. T., Kurukshetra




E O SR UUUIS WS-V RO

Kuedwos {0002Z-1006 OSH Uy

8162Z0LZ1L L0 802€20.2L10 '12L

p00LL-UIea Vm..

‘eandwieid ‘saeppug iedoaq 08| W
sjuensuoen poyesfiaiug 'y g

FHLAHSHORM LIN LY

JSNOH L83NS =G NOISNILX3 3380d404dd

- L3I 0dHd

€ ON 0} =400

N9l W00 CNOOSS

ooy

a3

FONZL =SHWOGY |
SONG =SHOOY dine
9 WO SWOOH 00N TeL0L |

3oVSsSvd

PV B0

4 184id

[eoT

39VSesSyd

SON 01 =SWOOY
S'ON 20 =SWGON diAk
50N 0 =40013°d NO SMIO0Y 40°0N WWL0L

(0v) MoCRfuls i




Kuedwos (000Z-1006 OSH UV
826220LZLL0 "20ZLZ0LZLL0 121
$E00LL-UIPA

‘eindwielld ‘aAejdul ljedoaq 092
sjuelnsuos poyesbejup ¥ g

3SNOH LS3N0 40 NO

ERELE)

2O

A8807 NOILd303H

WOTAGY IR0 LN fsl weos

A,

4 =5H00d
S'oN DL =SINCON diiA
S'ON I} =HOG0N'S NO SWOCY 4C'ON Tv10L




Item No.8.11 To consider and approve cost estimate for the construction of
additional block of Health Centre at National Institute of Technology,

Kurukshetra
The existing area of the Institute Health Centre Building is inadequate for
accommodating equipments and machines which were acquired recently. The available
space used as Male and Female Wards is also inadequate as the intake of students has
increased significantly. There is also insufficient space for dark room for the use of X-
ray Equipments/ECG machines and Dental Sufgery, etc. The improvement in the health

centre services provided to the staff and students is quite essential in view of the Deemed

University Status. Further, because of the increase in intake at UG and PG level and

introduction of new courses in the Institute the intake of the students will increase

manifold in the coming years.
Instltute the extension of existing "l;ldck of the Institute Health Centre Bulldmg is

essent1al The Architect Consultants, M/s S.K. Integrated, New Delhi has submitted cost

estlmate of Rs.68.8 lacs for the extensmn of Health Centre of the Institute.

It is, therefore, requested that BWC may please consider and approve above

proposal for_ the extension of Health Centre at an cstimated cost of Rs.68.8 lacs.

37

In order to prov1de improved health serv1ces in the

— e s



o~

COST ESTIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONAL BLOCK OF

HEALTH CENTRE, AT

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,

KURUKSHETRA
SR.NO. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM QTY. | UNIT | RATE | AMOUNT
1. a) Covered areas at Ground Floor | 238.43 | Sqm 5550 1323287.00
b) Covered areas at First Floor 476.86 | Sqm 5550 2646574.00
as per revised rate vide E.I.C
Memo No. 1578-1668/ W.I. dated.
26.04.2001 read with E.I.C letter
Memo No. 16174-89/ W.1. dated.
27.11.2006
3969861.00
2. Provision for P.H. Services @20% 793972.00
of the total cost of building i.e.
3969861.00
3. Provision for [L.I.  Internal 793972.00
Services@ 20% of the total cost of
building i.e. 3969861.00
4. Provision of Ramp 114.85 | Sqm 4500 516825.00
5. | Provision for land Scaping@1% of 39699.00
the ‘total cost of building i.e.
3969861.00
6. Provision for Air Conditioner 500000.00
6614329.00
Add 3% contingency charges 198430.00
Add 1% Architectural charges 66143.00
' Grand Total 6878902.00
Sd/-

38

. Executive Engineer,
Construction Cell,
N. I. T., Kurukshetra

“ sl




Auedwod (0002-1006 OSI) UV | Sih e
8/6ZZ0LZL L0 '80ZLZ0LZLLD 1OL YHLFHSHNMOM LN 1Y
ve00LL-Ieq VmL FHINTID HLTVYER Q3S040Md

‘eanduueld ‘sAejoug edooq 0gz | & g
sjusnsuor pejesbanug M g RO EIN G E

NG

Ml MO0 TE 16t ANl 210074




Item No.8.12 To consider and approve cost estimate for the construction of new PG
hostel of 350 capacity at National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra.

The Institute had a limited intake of 126 students at PG level until 2005-06.
However, Govt. of India has increased the intake at PG level to 314 (including 60
students in self financing MBA course) during the academic year 2006-07. Further,
number of PG students may go on higher side because of expected enhancement of
student strength in PG courses and introduction of new PG courses in some disciplines.
There is, therefore, an immediate need to construct a new PG hostel with a capacity of
350 seats. The Architect consultant M/s S.K. integrated, New Delhi submitted cost

estimate to Rs.933 lacs for the construction of 350 seaters new PG hostel.

It is, therefore, requested that BWC may consider and approve above proposal for

the construction of new PJG hostel of 350 capacity at a cost of Rs.933 lacs approximately.

o ;i

Lo

- P SRS Y S5 AR Sl ey B0 LT SR
B SR 3 TR R R
Cemie e Rl samy DanPROQaiaatdRi B0l

DS N R A S S A S S




COST ESTIMATE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF NEW PG HOSTAL OF 350

- CAPACITY, AT NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,

KURUKSHETRA

Sr. Description Qty. | Unit Rate Amount

No. (In Rs.)

1 Building portion (Ground floor + First | 11550 | Sqm. 3450 39847500
Floor + Second Floor): (Full building is
RCC)

2 Extra for foundation 3850 | Sqm. 400 1540000

3 Extra for ruff foundation 3850 | Sqm. 600 2310000
Total (A) 43697500

4 Add escalation for increased rates based 21848750
on plinth area @ 50% on amount A= (B)
Total (A+B)=C 65546250
SERVICES

5 Provision of internal water supply & PH 8193281
services @ 12.5% of building cost i. e. on
amount- C

6 Provision of internal E. L. services @ 8% 5243700
of building cost i. €. on amount- C

7 Provision of external services @5% of 3277312
building cost i. e. on amount- C

8 Provision of Anti Termite Treatment | 6000 | Sqm. 100 600000
(L.S)

9 Extra for water proofing 506000

10 - Extra for cup board (L. S.) 3000000

11 Extra for filling (L. S.) 1000000

12 Land development @2% of building cost 1310925
i. €. on amount- C

13 Provision of App. Road (L.S.) 1000000
Total (D) 89671468
Add contingencies & petty establishment 2690144
charge @ 3% on 'D'
Add architectural charge @ 1% on 896715
amount 'D'
Grand Total 93258327

I P S M

Cost per Sqm. = Rs.8,074/-

Cost per Sq. ft. = Rs.750/-

Say Rs. 932.58 Lacs

A

Ll

Sd/-

Executive Engineer,
" Construction Cell,
N. I. T., Kurukshetra




j

Item No.8.13 To consider and approve cost estimate for construction of 10 Nos.
Professors Houses at National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra

At present, there are 28 number Professors houses available in the Institute. With
the current increase in intake at UG and PG level and expected introduction of new UG
and PG courses, there will be an additional requirement of faculty and teaching
supporting staff residences in future. In order to provide proper accommodation to
Professors of the Institute, there is an immediate need to construct at least 10 numbers
Professors category houses in the Institute so that senior faculty can stay in the campus
comfortably.

The Architect consultant M/s S.K. integrated submitted cost estimate amounting

to Rs.220.00 lacs for the construction of 10 numbers professors houses in the campus.

The BWC is requested to consider and accord administrative approval to

construct 10 number Professors houses in the Institute.

h2




COST ESTIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 10 NOMBERS PROFESSORS HOUSES AT

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA, HARYANA.

SNO# o Description Qty. Unit Rate Amount
I |Building portion (Ground floor ) : (Full building is RCC)
) 2100 Sqm. 3700 7770000
Total (4) 7770000
9 Add escalation for increased rates based on plinth area @
50% on amount A = (B) 3885000
Total (A +B)=C 11655000
SERVICES
3 Provision of internal water supply & PH services @
~~ 112.5% of building cost i.e on amount - C 1456875
p Provision of internal E.1. services @ 8% of building cost
i.e on amount - C 932400
5 Provision of external services @ 5% of building cost i.e
on amount - C 582750
B 6  |Provision of antj Tcrm1t§ Treatment (1..S.) 2100 Sqm. 100 210000
7  |Extra for water proofing 2000000
8  |Extra for cup board (L.S.) 3000000
9 Earth filling (L.S.) 1000000
__—_1'0 Land development @ 2% of building cost i.e on amount -
e 233100
. Total(D) 21070125
Adﬂ“cnntingencies & petty establishment charges @)
________ 3% on D 632104
GRAND TOTAL 21702229
Say Rs. | 220 Lacs
Cost per Sqm. = Rs. 10,478/- Sd/-

Cost per Sq. ft. = Rs. 974/-

' Executive Engineer,

Construction Cell

NIT, Kurukshetra

45

R A L




Kuedwod {0002-1006 OSI) Uy
8162¢04Z1L L0 '802£T0LCLL0 9L
veoalL-yleq

‘eandwelld ‘saejouz lledeeq 082
syupynsucs poredbaiul ‘¥ g

=]

- A030Nd

DMIPIgY TS IH0LS

HIgHD

2 MHL WLIOT




Item No.8.14 To consider and approve cost estimate for construction of 10 Nos.
Assistant Professors Houses at National Institute of Technology,
Kurukshetra

At present, there are 65 numbers Assistant Professors houses available in the
Institute. With the current increase in intake at UG and PG level, expected introduction
of new UG and PG courses in near future, there will be an additional requirement of
faculty and teaching supporting staff accommodation in future. In order to provide
proper accommodation to Assistant Professors in the Institute, there is a need to construct
at least 10 numbers Assistant Professors categories houses in the Institute so that they can
stay in the campus comfortably. The Architect consultant M/s S.K. integrated submitted
cost estimate amounting to Rs.167.00 lacs for the construction of 10 numbers Assistant

Professors houses.

The BWC may consider and accord administrative approval to construct 10

numbers Assistant Pf_cif(?"ss(?rs houses in the Institute.

LS

{
|
1
|
1
i
1




COST ESTIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 10 NOMBERS A.P. HOUSES AT NATIONAL

INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA, HARYANA.

S. No. Description Qty. Unit Rate Amount
1 |Building portion (Ground floor ) : (Full building is RCC)
1800 Sqm. 3700 6660000
Total (A) 6660000
5 Add escalation for increased rates based on plinth area @
50% on amount A = (B) . 3330000
Total(A+B)=C 9990000
SERVICES
3 Provision of internal water supply & PH services @
12.5% of building cost i.e on amount - C 1248750
4 Provision of internal E.I. services @ 8% of building cost
i.e on amount - C 799200
5 Provision of external services @ 5% of building cost i.e
" |onamount - C 499500
6  [Provision of anti Termite Treatment (L.S.)
1800 Sqm, 100 180000
7  {Extra for water proofing 2000000
8  |Extra for cup board (L.S.) 1000000
B 9 |Earth filling (L.S.) 200000
10 Land development @ 2% of building cost i.e on amount -
€ 199800
| Total(D) 16117250
Add contingencies & petty establishment charges @
____ 3% onD 483518
GRAND TOTAL 16600768
Say Rs. 167 Lacs
Cost per Sqm. = Rs. 9,278/- Sd/-

Cost per Sq. ft. = Rs. 862/-

Executive Engineer,

Construction Cell

NIT, Kurukshetra

L6




Auedwoad {0002-1.006 OSI) UV
8262204ZL L0 '802ETOLZLL0 ‘19L
yeooli-iyieg

‘eindwieild ‘aAepugy jjedssq 08z
sjupnsucy pajesbaiug 'y °s

HeE MO

YR LIHSHOEMH LIN LY
SASNCH S J0SSIICHd INYLSISSY 038040
- LD3A00dEd

AdLN3
Y%

94grX nmw

A Oom mv _..<.<w_ @

1w om_sz NI

¥ id 400 ONNCED

HYONVH3IA . W .

' 2O9EX032h
WOOY d3¢

11240522
_ 13701

dn

961 Xpes

N —

G2EX0BZS ||
— N

__fss3a

ANTAIRSINS

NIHO LM

- [96EX9.5Y :
WOOY Q39
H3LSVIN

i

3QIM 000
HYANVYIA




Item No.8.15 To coﬁsider and approve cost estimate for the extension of existing
road between Tubewell No.5 and Students Activity Centre upto 350
seaters Boys Hostel at National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra

The work of construction of 350 seaters boys hostel on the Sduthem Side of the

Institute at an estimaféd cost of Rs.940.00 lacs is in progress. The time of completion of

9 months has been gi’f\'/en to the Contractor. In order to provide excess to this hostel from

existing road networl;(,i it is necessary to extend existing road between Tubewell No.5 and

Student Activity Centre building upto this 350 seaters Boys Hostel. The Executive

Engineer, Construction Cell, NIT Kurukshetra has submitted a cost estimate of Rs.37.00

lacs for the construction of road upto Southern side Boundary wall of the Institute.

It is, therefore, proposed that BWC may please consider and approve above

proposal for the for the construction of road at a cost of Rs.37.00 lacs approximatcly.

N )




(LT ¥ dSH)wbs papuny 1od ‘53] (¢ uaWNIg (YIIM 08LINS

00 7$90¥1 18°C1 wbs 0008601  doJ oe[g SunsIxa U0 1800 jor] Sule] pur SUIPIAOL] 8
(8T ¥ gSH) wbg parpuny Jod 3y ¢/ uswmig yim

00°€S1801 0L61 wbs 00°06¥S 20BINS NGM U0 3203 Jowrlid Fuike] pue ulpirold L
(6’7 ASH) uoneoyroads INGM

00'611¢S by €6 wino 8L°LSS 0} [€19LU QUOJS JO UOLJEPI[OSUOD 2 Fuike] 9

00°€SLL 00°6€1 wino 8L°SS pues oyse]d-uou jo a3erLIes 9 UOHOI[[0) S
“y1om Jo a1is 0] Arenb pasoidde woiy o8nes

00°L6T06€ S ArAS wnod 8L°LSS Wiy ZZ 03 €S [eI9W SUOJS JO FBLLIED 29 UOHOI[[0T 4
(LT ¥SH) uoneoyioads WA

00 E¥7S6 S0'9L wnod 10°5SC1 0} 3uI[OS BUOJS JO UOLJEPI]OSUOd pue Fulke] €
“s10Mm Jo 9IS 03 Aurenb poaordde wouiy

00°0290%9 SYO1S wno 10§21 II-D WGy 03 £9 SUIJOS 3UOIS JO dFBLLIEY) 79 UOHOSI[O]) 4
(I'y2dSH) peq 2yi Funoeduwiod
pue Ja[[01 peol Yim 3urjol ‘Furiojem ‘Idqued pue
S[9A9] USAIS 0] ‘yred Jo urssalp [euly ‘[rods yo Suissaip

00°0L¥91 00°¢ wbg 0006vS - y3nox ‘Buiyouox Jurpnjour ‘operd-qug jo uoneredaid I

‘wrdad 91 yunowry ey ) LAnpuend). - uondLsSdq- - - - "oN ‘IS

VILAASSINANST

“LTN LV TALSOH SAOd SYALVAS 0S€ AASOdOodd THL ONLLIANOD ANV AIVTTIIA dAJLIVAA S@IVAOL TIVA
AYVANAOY TVNHALXH OL SON TTIM-3dN1L WOdd dVOYd 40 NOISNALXH 40 NOLLONYLSNOD d04d ALVIANLLST LSOD

L9



enaysynIny “1,T°N
119D uonodNISuUo)
‘199U13UY 9ANNISXY

-/PS
's9e] 00°LESY A
00°658669¢
00°€9LL0T sa81eyo AousBunuod o€ ppy
00°760T65¢
00700001 ‘ST - - UOISIACI] paeoq uSIs A1euonned I0j UOISIACLJ ¢l
wry] ¢ JO pBaT "AR UB YUM GOE-9SNe[o uoneoyioads
[e91UY02] SB 1] 29 Ped] [[e Yim Arepunoq AMd
cpIsino sjd moroq woJj [elsiew pasoidde yia.
00°081¢L8 00°88 umnd 05°TT66 jusuUBqs pue ISP[NOYS UsyLIes JO UOHIONNSUOy) 4
00v09121 $1'CT wbg 00065 T “je0d [eos odAy. g, SulkeT8pd 11
‘uonjeoly1oads [ SO Jod se 1oystulj Joaed pue jueld
00°€€L8EE 0L19 wbg 00°06FS - XIw JOH yum jodres xrwaid yoryy wwg 3uike; 8pd 01
: uoneoiyroads SO 19d se uswnyig %¢ ¢ Yyum
00°990L68 89C¢ wnd 0S'$LT - WEPEOB]A SnoutwumIg joly) wuwigg 3uike] pue JUIPIAGIY -6

‘urdad ;1 yjunowry ey 10031 Anuend) . - N uondrdsaq *ON IS

S50



i~
/

Item No.8.16 To consider and approve cost estimate for the special repair,
renovation and miscellaneous works at National Institute of
Technology, Kurukshetra

Five numbers boys hostel and one number girls hostel in the Institute (constructed
about 40 years ago) require special repair in terms of replacement of doors, windows,
wire gauge shutters, wooden chowkhats, shelves, plastering, fixed wooden table tops etc.
Similarly, some of the residences in the campus (constructed more than 35 years ago)
also require urgent repair in terms of replacement of wooden fixtures, doors, windows,
chowkhats, plastering of walls, flooring, internal sanitary fittings, etc. Besides, special
maintenance/renovation of class rooms, Computer Centre, Library, Laboratories, Offices
of the Faculty, Administrative Officers and Secretarial Staff, etc. have also become a
routine affair. The Institute lawns, herbs, shrubs and trees also require special attention
to maintain greenery and pollution free environment. The repair/renovation of water
supply lines (laid‘ abOut 35 years ago) has also become essential to provide regular water

supply to the inhabitants.

To maintain the above facilities including the maintenance of Electric Lines,
Elecfrical appliances - (i.e. fans, tubes, lights, desert coolers, water coolers, air
conditioners, etc.) in the: Administrative Offices, funds are required. The Govt. of India
sanctioned and released an amount of Rs.70 lacs for special repair/renovation and
muscellaneous work in the Institute for the year 2005-06 including Rs.10 lacs for the
replacement of furniture in the first year hostel .

During the current financial year, the following amount mentioned against each
item is required for carrying out the above special repairs/renovation and miscellaneous

works in the Institute; .- ..

Sr.No. | Name of the work ’ Amount (Rs. in lacs)
1. Civil Maintenance 20.00
2 Public Health Maintenance | 15.00
3. Electrical Maintenance 10.00
4 Hortticulture - 05.00




5. Maintenance of Tractor and fuel charges, etc. 05.00

6. Maintenance of communication facilities 10.00

7. Maintenance of electrical gazettes (Computers, | 05.00
printers, photo-copiers, hardwares, scanners,
cartridges, tuners, stationary etc.)

8. Renovation of labs, class rooms and offices of | 30.00
Faculty, administrative officers and secretarial

staff including miscellaneous works.
Total 100.00

It is, therefore, requested that BWC may consider and approve an amount of

Rs.100.00 lacs for special repair/renovation and miscellaneous works in the Institute

during the financial year 2007-08.

D2




Item No.8.17 To consider and approve cost estimate for construction of 24 Nos. E-
type houses at National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.

At present, there are 24 numbers E-type houses available in the Institute. With
the current increase in intake at UG and PG level and expected introduction of new UG
and PG courses, the students’ strength will increase significantly. The teaching
supporting staff strength will also increase proportionately. There is, therefore, an
immediate requirement of at least 24 E-type houses which will be provided to the
category of employees entitled for this category of house. It is, therefore, proposed to

construct 24 numbers E-type houses.

The Architect consultant M/s S.K. Integrated, New Delhi submitted cost estimate

amounting to Rs.186.22 lacs for the construction of 24 numbers E-type house.

The BWC is requested to consider, approve and accord administrative approval

amounting to Rs.186.22 lacs for the construction of 24 number E-type houses in the

 Institute. -

23




COST ESTIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 24 NOS. E-TYPE (770 SFT)

RESIDENCES FOR CLASS-TII EMPLOYESS AT NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF

TECHNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA

SR.NO. | QTY. | DESCRIPTION OF ITEM | RATE | UNIT AMOUNT
1. 1133.45 | G. F. area of Building 6000 | Sgm 6800700.00
2. 1133.45 | F. F. area of Building 5550 | Sgm 6290648.00
3. | 7340 |S.F.areaof Momty 5550 | Sqm 407370.00

TOTAL 13498718.00
4. 216.72 | Provision of Compound Wall | 1600 RM 346752.00
5'-11 %2 ' height
S. 222.96 | Provision of P. C. C. path 350 Sqm 78036.00
(100mm thick over 100mm
lean conc. & 100mm filling)
TOTAL 13923506.00
6. Additional Provn. of 1619846.00
Electrification @12% on '
Building cost 1ie. Rs.
i 13498718.00 »
7. Additiona’ Provn. of PH 1687340.00
@12.5% on Building cost L.c.
Rs. 13498718.00
Additional Provn. of Estate 674936.00
Services @5% on Building
cost i.e. Rs. 13498718.00
o 17905628.00
Add 3% contingency charges 537169.00
Add 1% Architectural 179056.00
charges
Grand Total 18621853.00
Sd/-

Executive Engineer,
Construction Cell,
"~ N. L T, Kurukshetra

Y Y




Item No.8.18 To consider and approve cost estimate for construction of 20 F-type
Houses at National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra.

The BWC in its first meeting vide item No.19.12 approved proposal to construct
20 numbers F-type houses at a cost estimate of Rs.78.56 lacs which was later on deferred
vide item No.19.12 in its 4™ BWC meeting, for the time being, because of the availability
of sufficient accommodation to this category of employees in the campus at that time.
However, now because of increase in intake at UG and PG level and expected
enhancement in students’ strength due to introduction of new UG and PG courses, there
will be an additional requirement of teaching supporting staff residences immediately.
There is therefore, a requirement of at least 20 F-type quarters which will be provided to
the category of employees entitled for this type of houses. The Architect Consultant M/s
S.K. Integrated, New Delhi has submitted a fresh estimate cost amounting to Rs.111.70

lacs for the construction of 20 numbers F-type houses.
It is therefore proposed to re-consider the proposal already approved in the Ist
BWC meeting with the tevised eslimate amounting to Rs.111.70 lacs to construct 20

numbecr F-typc houses.in the Institute.

. The BWC may kindly consider and approve 20 numbers F-type houses in the

Institute amounting to Rs. 111.70 lacs.

55




COST ESTIMATE FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 20 Nos. F. TYPES HOUSES AT NATIONAL

INSTITUTE OF TECUNOLOGY, KURUKSHETRA, HARYANA.,

S. No. ( Description Qty. Unit Rate Amount
] Building portion (Ground floor + Firstb floor ) : (Full
building is RCC) 1400 Sqm. | 3700 5180000
_ |Total (A) 5180000
‘ ) Add escalation for increased rates based on plinth area @
50% on amount A = (B) 2590000
Total (A + B)=C 7770000
SERVICES
) 3 Provision of internal water supply & PH services @
12.5% of building cost i.e on amount - C 971250
4 Provision of internal E.L services @ 8% of building cost
i.e on amount - C 621600
5 Provision of external services @ 5% of building cost i.e
on amount - C 388500
6  |Provision of anti Termite Treatment (L.S.) 1400 Sqm 100 140000
7 |Extra for waler prooling 50000
8  |Earth filling (L.S.) ' 50000
9 Land development @ 2% of building cost i.e on amount -
C 155400
Total(D) o 10146750
10 Add for electrical works @ 10%of building cost i.e on
B amount - D 1014675
IGRAND TOTAL 11161425
| Say Rs.| 111.70 Lacs
Cost per Sqm. = Rs. 7,979/~ Sdr.

Executive Engineer,

Cost per Sq. ft. = Rs. 742/-

Construction Cell

}

NIT, Kurukshetra

D6

S SR el




Item No.8.19 To consider and approve cost estimate for the construction of New
Boundary Wall around the lawn of Director’s residence at NIT
Kurukshetra

The Director’s residence was constructed about 35 years back for the Principal of

Erstwhile REC Kurukshetra. The house was of similar accommodation as those of

Professors’ type hous%s which was later on marginally extended in early 1990s. The

existing lawn of Director’s residence was temporarily covered with wire fencing and

hedge.

It is pertinent to mention that the post of Director, NIT Kurukshetra has been
elevated to the Vice-Chancellor’s position of higher pay scale. The Vice-Chancellor’s
residence possesses full-fledged facilities for Camp Office including Waiting Room, PA
Office, V.C’s Office Chamber, etc. The surroundings should also be compatible with the
dignity and status of the‘Dire'ctor. In order to make present residence of the Director
functionally better, itj>is proposed to construct boundary wall around the existing lawn by
replacing old Wiré:fefhciﬁg and hedge. The Executive Engineer, Construction Cell, NIT
Kurukshetra has submitted a cost estimate of Rs.6.74 lacs for the construction of

boundary wall around the lawn of Director’s residence.

The BWC may consider and approve the above proposal and approve estimated
cost of Rs.6.74 lacs for the construction of new boundary wall around the Director’s

residence.




T T T TR

e T ST T

-/TE8Y | %0ST St L wbg 98'80¢€ "s[10M 271} pUE 3oliq uo ysnyy g:1 Sunpuiod juswa)d | g9'S1 | '€l
-/€611 | %001 | 09°S 13w | 0G°90T s[em jo doj uo ‘saoord sse[s Surkld | G7'9C | Tl
-/S.8C1 | %STT | SO'LI6 no cev A'S'H 1od se y10m O )Y 10] Teq POWLIORp pIjsmm} P1od | gg'8T | 'TT
[oA9] taurd 2A0QE SaI}dW 4, 03dn
A107s 15117 U1 SULIS)PNYS pUR SULISJUID PUR JUSUWIIDIOJUIST
[991s SUIPNOXa NG JOM 9]J3IOUOCD PIDIOJUIdI I0J 9ZIS | (B)S6 0T
-/20L8 | %0€T | S6'81L wno L9°€C [eUrIOU WW(Z "S8€ dU0)S YUM ¢: % [I]9J2I0U0D JUSWR]D | +08°0T | *OT
-/181¢ | %0ST | 0L°TI wbg 0C 61 11 131SB]d JUSWAD HIIY,J, Wig | S'SI ‘6
s[rem 3oLIq jyey 1o S[3uls
-/¥¥12C | %0ST| S9°SI wbg LT v0y |JOo opis ydnoz o) U0 4:] Jolseld JUSUWISD oM} WWST | QOT'ST ‘8
NS H-S LT 1od se(jouueyo pue ‘93] ‘sreq
-/TTL98T | %0ST | SE'0+0T | 1O 871G | otenbs ‘syefy ‘so[Sue Suisn) [99)s P[IWI pue UOI Jysnoim | g1'8T | "L
‘19A9] yaurld aaoge 1935w 4 01dn A101S
-/221.%01 | %0ST | 09°'St¥ wno GT°L9 |3Isdy Ul '] IejJow PUes JUSWD UT PTE] "M d SSEIO ISIyg 611 ‘9
"ToA9]
yrurd aaoqe siojouwrt, oxdn  AI0)S JSIIf U 9ZIS [BUIWIOU
-/9v08 | %0€T | SL'80L wno tP'E wuwgg 882 QU0IS M ¢  Z [ ] SJ2I0U0D JUIWA] | 09°0T 'S
‘papues
pue joy prer wbs 1od 383c9'1 1B uomenouad (0¢/0T
uswnilq JO JBODD g YM 9ZIS [eUliou wu()y 9redoidsde
-/6T8T1 | %0E£T | SO'SE wbg LT°ZOT | 2uo0}s UISN 4:g:] 9]3I0U0D JUIWID JO JOIY) WOy O'd "d| +I1T1°0T | b
-/€9S6ST | %0ST | 09'vTv wno LE LOT d ® 'd Ul -7 JEOUI-pUBs JUdWa]) ST PIe] Mg SSE[OISIg | 11 ‘€
d ® d Ut 2z18
-/96SL¥ | %0E€C | OT'€0H | wnd 8/°GE | [eUIOU WM} “S3e JUO0IS YHM g:pI] 912I0U0D JUIWI) | 6£°01 | T
-/61S6 | %00€ | OT'80TT | WNOQQT | 9L'$1T [TOS JO SPUI [[€ Ul UOTIBABOXO SI HI0Mm [lIeH 99 ‘T
ey Eg- | ON
junowry | ‘d'0 | A'S'H nun | Aypuend swayr yo uonydirosad | "N'S'H | IS

eIJOYSYNINY] ‘ASOJOUYID] JO 93NJIISU] [CUOIJEN JE oOUopIsal . -

S,10)09II(J JO SUMP®’] oyj punoie [Jem AIepuUnoq MaU JO UOIJONIISUO) I0] O)eWIISH IS0

- JIOM JO dweN

58



oe] $.L°9 Aeg

-/¥0T1HL9 junowy [ejo], puery
-/168.L1 $28IBO AOUdBUNUOY %E PPV
-/SS968 S93IeYO UONE[RISH %01 PPV
-/TSS96S junowry fejog],
"9PBUS U249 UE JAIZ 0] SIOBJINS 9]3I0UO0D 10 PAIISEIG IO
OI[[B}oUI IO HIOM POOM MU UO SIPEBYS [[e Ul jured [owWreus |
-/9SC1 | %011 SI°¢ wbg |  $6°68T | onoyjuss yimm 3eod Surwrd Surpnoxe sjeod om) Sunured. | €91 |91
. -suonodoid renbas ur [10 _
sunpuodiny pue 10 PIISUI] UM PIXIW PEI] Pal aurnuagd :
-/0SLE | %O0TT ov'6 wbg | G6'68T |JO Bunsisuod rom 19938 uo jeod Jurwwud Juwifiddy. 69T |UST
"9pBUS UoAd UB JAL3 0] S1B0D OMm]
HIomM MIU UO 0] WIIBIQOoy WI0MOoUs se yons sjured
-/90911 | %011 ST L wbg | €€°79/ | PeSBQ JUSWISD SANBIOOSD JIOLIAIXS 1M S[fem Julysiuly | 1997 | ‘I
ey . FCD | ON
junowy | ‘40 | ¥'S'H | un | Luend ___Sswajryo uonydiidsag | "y'S'H | IS

39



A

s

Item No.8.20 To consider and approve the final settlement of liabilities of
the works completed by NBCC Ltd., New Delhi

The following works were carried out by M/s National Building

Construction Corporation Ltd. at NIT Kurukshetra with approved estimated cost

mentioned against each work.

Now while submitting final Utilization

Certificate, the NBCC communicated the excess expenditure mentioned against

each work, either because of increase/change of scope of work.

BWC
Item
No.

Name of
work

Approved
Estimate
cost

Amount
transferred
to NBCC

Expenditure
incurred
by NBCC

Balance
required

Amount (Rs. in lacs)

2.37

Renovation of
electrical
fittings in
workshop elc.

19,67,000/-

19,67,000/-

22,68,412/-

3,01,412/-

5.3

Provision of
facilities viz,
false ceiling,
ACs, etc. in
CCN -

24,27,000/-

24,27,000/-

25,95,121/-

1,68,121/- |

5.5

Special repair
of water
channel at
roof of
workshop

15,97,000/-

15,97,000/-

20,14,975/-

4,17,975/-

5.6

Renovation of
Electric Lab &
Conference
room

3,06,000/-

3,06,000/-

3,65,808/-

59,808/-

4.9

Renovation of
old Library
Building -

21,97,000/-

21,97,000/-

22,76,465/-

79,465/-

19.10

Renovation of
Reflection
Tank

30,26,000/-

30,26,000/-

37,90,875/-

7,64,875/-

223

Provisin of
Green Room
etc. in Open
Air Theatre

5,00,000/-

5,00,000/-

6,81,226/-

1,81,226/-

Total

1,20,20,000/-

1,20,20,000/-

1,39,92,882/-

19,72,882/-

It is, therefore, requested that the BWC may consider and approve the

clearing of final liabilities of Rs. 19,72.,882/-for the above works. Accordingly,

it is L‘equésted to release the said balance amount of Rs. 19,72,882/- only.

60




